N
o

West Northamptonshire
Joint Planning Unit

West Northamptonshire Joint
StrategicPlanningCommittee

Your attendance is requested at a meeting to be held at the Jeffery Room,
Guildhall, Northampton on Tuesday, 30 March 2010 at 6:00 pm.
D. Kennedy
Chief Executive

Contact: Frazer McGown, Democratic Services Manager
fmcgown@northampton.gov.uk or tel;01604 837101

Agenda

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2. MINUTES

(Copy of minutes of the meeting held on 17 December 2009
attached)

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

e Personal
e Prejudicial

4. MATTERS OF URGENCY

To consider any issues that the Chairman is of the opinion are
Matters of Urgency.

5. WEST NORTHAMPTONSHIRE JOINT PLANNING UNIT
FORECAST BUDGET OUTTURN 2009/10

(Report attached)

6. WEST NORTHAMPTONSHIRE JOINT PLANNING UNIT
BUDGET 2010/11

(Report attached)

7. EMERGENT JOINT CORE STRATEGY CONSULTATION
(Report attached)

8. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION- PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO
SUPPLEMENTARY PROCEDURE RULES

(Report attached)
9. THE CHAIRMAN TO MOVE:




“THAT THE PUBLIC BE EXCLUDED FROM THE REMAINDER
OF THE MEETING ON THE GROUNDS THAT THERE IS
LIKELY TO BE DISCLOSURE TO THEM OF SUCH
CATEGORIES OF EXEMPT INFORMATION AS DEFINED BY
SECTION 100(1) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS
ARE LISTED AGAINST SUCH ITEM OR ITEMS OF BUSINESS
BY REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE PARAGRAPH OF
SCHEDULE 12A TO SUCH ACT.”



Agenda ltem 2

WEST NORTHAMPTONSHIRE JOINT STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE

Thursday, 17 December 2009 at Daventry (18.00 hours)

PRESENT: Councillor Tony Woods (Chair); Councillor Chris Millar (Deputy Chair);
Councillors Wendy Amos, Sandra Barnes, Catherine Boardman, Steven
Clarke, Richard Church, Robin Brown, Keith Davies, Brian Hoare, Brian
Markham, Chris Over, John Townsend and Mr David Dickinson.

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies were received from County Councillor Andre Gonzales de Savage.

2, MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 20 OCTOBER 2009

Subject to the correction of the spelling of Councillor Steven Clarke’s name and the addition
of Councillor John Townsend to the list of attendees, the minutes of the meeting held on
20 October 2009 were signed by the Chair.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

1. Councillors Sandra Barnes, Richard Church, Chris Millar, Tony Woods and Mr David
Dickinson declared personal interests as Members of the WNDC Board.

2. Councillor Steven Clarke and County Councillor Robin Brown declared personal
interests as Members of the East Midlands Regional Assembly.

4. MATTERS OF URGENCY
None.

5. REVISED LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME

The Interim Head of the JPU submitted a report and elaborated upon the reasons for the
revision to the Local Development Scheme and the Government Office for the East
Midlands’ (GOEM) recognition of the those issues. She commented that there was now a
better appreciation of the effects of the recession on delivery of the Joint Core Strategy.
She also noted that it was important for the LDS to be agreed as soon as practicable to
avoid problems such as speculative planning applications from developers and any resulting
appeals. She referred to the Development Plan Documents (DPDs) and the split of the
Affordable Housing and Developer Contributions DPD detailed in the report. She corrected
the proposed LDS set out as an appendix, in respect of page 7 to amend the date from
“2008 to 2011” to “2010 to 2012” and also to note that South Northamptonshire Council’s
Rural Settlements DPD should be included on page 8.

The Interim Head of the JPU commented that there was now a better understanding of the
gaps in infrastructure provision and the effect of the recession on build rates, which
therefore particularly affected the annualised build targets in the early years of the plan.
She made reference to page 4 of the report and recent meetings with the Highways Agency
and Northamptonshire County Council to agree a programme and timetable. She noted that

West Northamptonshire Joint Strategic Planning Committee Minutes - Thursday, 17 December 2009



a st
[...]
Councillor Robin Brown, as a County Council Cabinet Member, commented that he
would advise his Cabinet colleagues of the comments made by Joint Committee members.

The Director of Planning and Regeneration commented that in respect of this year’'s budget
there was anticipated to be a small under spend, which would be reported to the Business
Sub-Group. He commented that for 2009/10 there would be an intensive programme of
work and that the budget for the Joint Planning Committee would be agreed early in 2010
and would be robust. He noted that Councils would confirm their budget contributions as
part of their normal budgetary processes early in 2010.

The Interim Head of the JPU, in responding to some of the other points raised by
Mr Hawkins, noted that the Environment Agency and Highways Agency had responded by
e-mail and had agreed to the programme as proposed. Evidence was being added to the
website as quickly as practicable; and agriculture and food security was an issue that was
being taken into account. The evidence base would need to be completed before the pre-
submission document was submitted to the Secretary of State; and the milestones and
project plan would be publicly available; and Members could have access to a more detailed
project plan, it being noted that this would change week by week.

RESOLVED: (1) That approval be given to the revised Local Development Scheme as
amended to go forward for submission to the Government Office for the
East Midlands for its consideration.

(2) That the Local Development Scheme be brought into effect following
agreement by the Government Office for the East Midlands.

(3) That it be noted that this Local Development Scheme predicated on the
full funding of the programme is agreed at its meeting on 16 December
2008 and a full compliment of staff also agreed at that meeting and that
in this respect the Head of the Joint Planning Unit write to the County
Council expressing the Joint Committee’s concerns at their budget
proposal to cut £37,000 from their contribution.

(4) That the progress to date and the recognition of this by the Government
Office for the East Midlands be noted.

6. RISK REGISTER

The Interim Head of the JPU submitted a report that set out the current risks on the risk
register, which included control measures and mitigating actions. Councillor Chris Miller
noted that the input of the Environment Agency and the Highways Agency were important
elements. The Interim Head of the JPU commented that they were working closely with
both agencies to agree a programme that would meet their respective concerns.

West Northamptonshire Joint Strategic Planning Committee Minutes - Thursday, 17 December 2009



RESOLVED: That the report be noted.
The Chair commented that this was the last meeting of the Joint Planning Committee that
K Moore, the Interim Head of the JPU, would be attending. He thanked her for her excellent

work in bringing forward planning policy for West Northamptonshire and leading the JPU. He
presented her with a bouquet of flowers.

The meeting concluded at 19.30 hours

West Northamptonshire Joint Strategic Planning Committee Minutes - Thursday, 17 December 2009



Agenda ltem 5

Item No:

Date: 30 March 2010

WEST NORTHAMPTONSHIRE
JOINT LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK
JOINT STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE

West Northamptonshire Joint Planning Unit
Budget Forecast Out Turn: 2009/10

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF THE JOINT PLANNING UNIT

1. Purpose of the Report

1.1 To update the Committee on the forecast out turn of the West
Northamptonshire Joint Planning Unit’s budget for financial year 2009/10.

2. Recommendations

2.1 To note the forecast budget out turn for financial year 2009/10; which illustrates
an active and dynamic year for the West Northamptonshire JPU.

2.2 To note that £135,000 is to be carried forward to financial year 2010/11 to
enable the Joint Core Strategy work programme to remain on track and on
target, as this amount is “committed expenditure” as set out in paragraph 36 of
the Fifth Schedule to the recently approved Legal Agreement between
partners.

3. Context

3.1 It has been a busy year for the Joint Planning Unit and this means that the
budget available to the Unit to progress its work programme has been used to
best effect in order to ensure full value for money in terms of progressing
essential work whilst also getting the work done.

3.2 The latest financial monitoring reveals that:

e atthe end of January 2010 the actual expenditure to date was £439k;

e the committed expenditure for which orders have been raised comes
to £742k;

e the expected expenditure, for which no specific orders have yet been
raised but it is anticipated they will be before 31%' March 2010 amounts
to £14K; and

D:\modernGov\Data\AgendaltemDocs\2\5\3\A100031352\WNJSPC30310200910BudgetoutturndocJSPCdocument0.doc 1



e The unspent budget to be carried forward into 2010/11, as allowed for
as ‘“committed expenditure” in paragraph 36 of the West
Northamptonshire Joint Planning Unit Finance and Procurement
Protocol, amounts to £135k.

3.4 There are ongoing necessary projects relating to the preparation of the West
Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy that will not be completed before 31
March and therefore, the expenditure relating to these projects will occur in
financial year 2010/11. In the light of this the budget for these projects, which is
contractually committed for the purposes of progressing the Joint Core
Strategy, will be carried forward to next year 2010/11 so that the Joint Core
Strategy Work Programme stays on track.

4. Future management of the West Northamptonshire Joint Planning Unit
Budget

4.1 In time for the start of the next financial year on 1 April 2010 our aim exists to
firmly establish a more refined subdivision of the West Northamptonshire JPU
budget heads. At the same time specific cost codes will be assigned to each of
these refined budget heads. This approach will enable expenditure to be more
closely monitored on a monthly basis.

4.2 In addition all expenditure in 2010/11 and subsequent years will continue to be
closely monitored by the Programme Board reporting to the Business Sub
Group to ensure value for money for all the partner authorities, and to seek out
efficiency savings, either in 2010/11 or subsequent years, whilst maintaining
the approved LDS programme.

Mandy Anderson

Accountant to the JPU
South Northamptonshire Council

D:\modernGov\Data\AgendaltemDocs\2\5\3\A100031352\WNJSPC30310200910BudgetoutturndocJSPCdocument0.doc 2



Agenda ltem 6

Item No:

Date: 30 March 2010

WEST NORTHAMPTONSHIRE
JOINT LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK
JOINT STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE

West Northamptonshire Joint Planning Unit
Budget 2010/11

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF THE JOINT PLANNING UNIT
1. Purpose of the Report

1.1. To update the Committee on the budget of the West Northamptonshire Joint
Planning Unit for the financial year 2010-11.

2. Recommendations

2.1 To note the budget for financial year 2010-11 for the West Northamptonshire
JPU and that all partners have confirmed their full contribution.

2.2  The Head of the Joint Planning Unit to write to partners to remind them of the
financial management requirements set out in the West Northamptonshire Joint
Planning Unit — Finance and Procurement Protocol and to raise all invoices in a
timely manner.

3. Context

3.1 The budget for 2010-11 was first set and agreed by partners in December 2008
when setting 2009-10 to 2011-12. The total budget envelope for 2010-11 is
£1,229,000.

The breakdown of the contributions from the partner authorities is as follows:

No of Shares Contribution

Northamptonshire County Council (NCC) 2 £204,833
Northampton Borough Council (NBC) 4 £409,667
Daventry District Council (DDC) 3 £307,250
South Northants Council (SNC) 3 £307,250
12 £1,229,000

D:\modernGov\Data\AgendaltemDocs\3\5\3\A100031353\WNJSPC3031020101 1Budget3docitemJSPCdoc1.doc 1



3.2

3.3

3.4

4.1

4.2

4.3

2

Each authority has been 
[...]
NNING COMMITTEE

West Northamptonshire Emergent Joint Core Strategy
Consultation

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF THE JOINT PLANNING UNIT

1. Purpose
1.1 The purpose of this report is:

1) To provide a summary of the consultation that was undertaken for
the West Northamptonshire Emergent Joint Core Strategy;

2) To explain the approach that is being taken to analysing the
consultation responses to the Emergent Joint Core Strategy and
reporting the responses to the Joint Strategic Planning Committee;
and

3) To provide details of the total number of responses, their
geographical distribution, their form and the proportion of the
responses in support, not in support, unspecified and do not know.

2. Recommendations
2.1 That the Joint Strategic Planning Committee:

1) Notes the summary of the consultation that was undertaken for the
West Northamptonshire Emergent Joint Core Strategy;

2) Agrees the approach that is being taken to analysing the
consultation responses to the Emergent Joint Core Strategy and
reporting the responses to the Joint Strategic Planning Committee;
and

3) Notes the details of the total number of responses, their
geographical distribution, their form and the proportion of the
responses in support, not in support, unspecified and do not know.

D:\modernGov\Data\AgendaltemDocs\4\5\3\Al100031354\WNJSPC30310ConsultationRespon
sesReport0.doc -1-



3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

Introduction to the Emergent Joint Core Strategy

The approved West Northamptonshire Local Development Scheme
(February 2010) sets out the content and timetable of the Local
Development Framework for West Northamptonshire. The Joint Core
Strategy is the priority document for preparation. It is the overarching
document and all subsequent documents must reflect what it says.

The Joint Core Strategy will be the long term strategic plan for the
development of West Northamptonshire — it deals with the big picture
of what will happen in the future. It is a spatial policy document, which
means it d
[...]
te. All respondents to the Emergent Joint
Core Strategy will be notified of the publication of the responses, the
timetable for the next stages and the nature of the next stages of the
Joint Core Strategy preparation process. All responses to the
Emergent Joint Core Strategy will be available to view on the Joint
Planning Unit's website or at the Joint Planning Unit's office in
Northampton. At its meeting on 26 July 2010 the West
Northamptonshire Joint Strategic Planning Committee will formally
receive the summary of the consultation responses to the Emergent
Joint Core Strategy. At its meeting on 29 September 2010 the West
Northamptonshire Joint Strategic Planning Committee will receive the
officers’ recommended response to the consultation responses to the
Emergent Joint Core Strategy for the Committee’s consideration.

The Head of the Joint Planning Unit has sought legal advice from
Counsel that the approach to the reporting and consideration of the
responses to the Emergent Joint Core Strategy, as set out above, is
acceptable. Counsel has confirmed that this approach is acceptable.

In terms of geographical distribution of responses analysis has been
undertaken of the distribution of responses by postcode sector and by
postcode area.

Table 2 overleaf shows the number of responses by postcode area
“‘NN”. The majority of responses were from NN7, NN4 and NN6. NN7
is to the south east of Northampton. NN4 is to the west of
Northampton. NNG6 is the north of Northampton. The remainder of the
responses, 713 responses, were from outside postcode area “NN” or
the respondent did not provide their address. Maps illustrating the
distribution of responses by postcode area are being prepared and will
be tabled at the Committee meeting on 30" March 2010.

D:\modernGov\Data\AgendaltemDocs\4\5\3\Al100031354\WNJSPC30310ConsultationRespon
sesReport0.doc -9-



5.6

Table 2 — Number of Responses by Postcode Area “NN”

Postcode Area Responses

NN7 3,347
NN4 1,532
NNG6 944
NN3 180
NN
[...]
esentations were submitted in the form of “non-standard” letters,
emails or consultation questionnaire responses. It should be noted
that at this stage in the analysis of the responses it has not been
possible to check for duplicated responses and so there may be a
small element of double-counting in the above numbers. Further and
final information about the form in which responses were submitted will
be available along with the summary of all responses later this year.

The table in Appendix 4 to this report sets out the total number of
representations made to each of the consultation questions set in the
Emergent Joint Core Strategy. The table details the number of
representations that were in support, not in support, did not know and
unspecified. For reference purposes Appendix 5 to this report lists all
the consultation questions set in the Emergent Joint Core Strategy.

D:\modernGov\Data\AgendaltemDocs\4\5\3\Al100031354\WNJSPC30310ConsultationRespon
sesReport0.doc -11 -



Appendix 1 - Conformity of the West Northamptonshire Emergent Joint

Core Strategy Consultation with the Requirements of the Statements of

Community Involvement for West Northamptonshire

Table 1 — Consultation Methods

Types of Consultation Methods
Identified by Statements of
Community Involvement (in
alphabetical order)

Consultation Methods Used to
Engage the Community at the
Emergent Joint Core Strategy
Stage

Area Parish Meetings for Groups of No
Parishes, as required
Area Partnerships Yes, Letter

Cabinet/ Strategy Group/ LDF
Steering Group

Yes, Officer Reports

Council Newspapers

Yes, Daventry Calling and SNC

Review
Council Websites Yes, and the JPU Website
E-mail Copies available in Large Print Yes

Exhibitions/ Roadshows

Yes, Exhibitions

Focus Group

Not Included at this Stage

Leaflet Drops

Not Included at this Stage

Mailing List

Yes, JPU Consultation Database

Media Coverage

Yes, Press Articles & Radio

Hard Copies/ E-mail Copies on
Request

Yes

Hard Copies available in 
[...]
u support the policy approach in relation to the phasing of growth across West
Northamptonshire?

Question 51
Do you support the policy approach in relation to Funding and Delivery?

Question 52
Are there any other comments that you would like to make regarding the Emergent
Joint Core Strategy?

Question 53
Do you support the rejection of Northampton Option 2 (Northampton East) and
Northampton Option 5 (South of the M1 and South—west)?

D:\modernGov\Data\AgendaltemDocs\4\5\3\AI00031354\WNJSPC30310ConsultationResponsesR 22
eport0.doc



Question 54

Do you support the rejection of ‘Daventry Option 1 (Daventry East)’, Daventry Option 2
(Daventry West), Daventry Option 3 (Daventry North West) and Daventry Option 7
(Daventry South)?

Question 55

Do you support the rejection of ‘Towcester Option 2 (Towcester West), Towcester
Option 3 (Towcester Northwest), Towcester Option 5 (Towcester Racecourse),
Towcester Option 6 (Towcester North), Towcester Option 7 (Towcester to Silverstone
Lung) and Towcester Option 8 (East of Silverstone Lung)?

Question 56
Do you support the rejection of 'Brackley Option 1' (Brackley South) and 'Brackley
Option 2 (Brackley North West)?

D:\modernGov\Data\AgendaltemDocs\4\5\3\Al00031354\WNJSPC30310ConsultationResponsesR 23
eport0.doc



Agenda Iltem 8

Item No:

Date: 30 March 2010

WEST NORTHAMPTONSHIRE
JOINT LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK
JOINT STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE

Public Participation — Proposed Amendments
to Supplementary Procedure Rules

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF CORPORATE SERVICES (SNC)
1. Purpose of the Report
1.1. Toamend the JSPC'’s public participation procedures to clarify and agree that:-
- in relation to the right to speak in relation to a specific agenda item at a
meeting it is made clear that the speaker’s contribution is duly listened to and

minuted but that, as with petitions and questions, no debate ensues;

- public participation rights are extended to all members of the public and not
just electors for the West Northamptonshire area; and

- a standing agenda item called “Public Participation (if any)” is included for
future meetings of the JSPC to make clear that there is a clear separation
between public participation and the JSPC’s consideration and debate of
substantive agenda items.

2. Recommendations

2.1 That rule 2 of the JSPC’s Supplementary Procedure Rules be amended as
shown in the Appendix, with immediate effect.

2.2  That any public participation at future meetings of the JSPC pursuant to rule 2
of the Supplementary Procedure Rules (appended to this report) is dealt with
as a specific agenda item prior to the substantive agenda items.

3. Relevant Information

3.1 At its meeting in October 2008 the JSPC adopted Supplementary Procedure

Rules to augment those contained in the West Northamptonshire Joint
Committee Order 2008. Included among these were public participation

D:\modernGov\Data\AgendaltemDocs\5\5\3\A100031355\WNJSPC3003 10publicparticipationRPT1.doc 1



3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

provisions relating to petitions, questions and the right to speak in relation to a
specific agenda item at a particular meeting.

While petitions and questions lend themselves to the giving of notice of their
details prior to the relevant JSPC meeting, this is not so with the right to speak
on a specific agenda item. The deadline for submitting such a request is noon
on the day of the meeting.

In the light of experience with public participation requests to date it is
recommended that rule 2 of the Supplementary Procedure Rules is amended
as shown in the Appendix to make clear that, while the speaker in relation to an
agenda item is heard by the JSPC, his/her comments minuted and any
questions of clarification dealt with, there is no debate on the speaker’s
contribution at that stage and there is no right for the speaker to participate in
the debate on the relevant agenda item itself.

It is further recommended that the right of public participation is extended to
members of the public generally and not just electors for the West
Northamptonshire area. This is at the suggestion of the Business Sub Group
and will maximise the scope for democratic engagement with the JSPC via the
public participation route as well as recognising that the voices of those other
than electors (e.g. business owners) have an equal right to be heard.

It is also proposed that JSPC agendas have a specific standing item called
“Public Participation (if any)” near the commencement of the meeting when all
requests for public participation, be they petitions, questions or representations
relating to an agenda item, are dealt with. This will reinforce the clear
separation between public participation rights and the substantive JSPC
business in respect of which members of the public have no right to participate.

Kevin Lane

Head of Corporate Services
South Northamptonshire Council
15 March 2010

Contact Officer: Kevin Lane, Head of Corporate Services, SNC

Background Papers: None

D:\modernGov\Data\AgendaltemDocs\5\5\3\A10003 1355\WNJSPC3003 10publicparticipationRPT1.doc 2



2.1

2.2

2.3

24

APPENDIX

Public Participation

Members of the public may present petitions to the Joint Committee,
ask questions of Members of the Joint Committee or address the Joint
Committee on any substantive agenda item at ordinary meetings
subject to the restrictions set out below. There shall be a specific
agenda item near the start of each meeting of the Joint Committee to

permit such public participation to take place.

Petitions and questions shall be directly relevant to some matter in
relation to which the Joint Committee has powers and duties and which

directly affects the area of West Northamptonshire.

Any member of the public shall be entitled to present a petition
containing a minimum of 50 signatures to an ordinary meeting of the
Joint Committee. He or she must notify the Chief Executive of one of
the partner authorities in writing or by email at least three clear days
before the mee
[...]
y question or answer.

The Chief Executive of South Northamptonshire Council may, in
consultation with the Chairman of the Joint Committee, refuse to
submit a petition or question to the meeting if he or she considers it to

be offensive, defamatory, frivolous or vexatious.

Any member of the public may address the Joint Committee on any
substantive agenda item for the relevant meeting. Such address shall
be for up to three minutes. The speaker shall give notice of their wish
to address the Joint Committee by email or in writing no later than 12
noon on the day of the meeting to one of the Chief Executives of the
participating authorities. In the event that the receiving Chief Executive
is from a partner authority other than South Northamptonshire Council
he or she shall forward the notification to that Council’s Chief Executive
forthwith. Once the member of the public has spoken and, with the
leave of the Chairman, any questions of clarification asked of the

speaker by Joint Committee members duly answered, the Joint



2.7

2.8

Committee shall proceed to the next item of business with no debate

on the representations made.

No more than five petitions and/or questions shall be
presented/submitted to any one meeting. Those submitted shall be
dealt with in the order of receipt by the Chief Executive of South
Northamptonshire Council. No more than five members of the public
may address the Joint Committee on a substantive agenda item. The
Chairman, in his or her discretion, can agree to permit the maximum of

five to be exceeded by a defined number at a particular meeting.

The Chief Executive of South Northamptonshire Council shall notify the
Chairman of any petitions, questions or notifications received in

accordance with this Rule as soon as is practicable.



	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 West Northamptonshire Joint Planning Unit Forecast Budget Outturn 2009/10
	6 West Northamptonshire Joint Planning Unit Budget 2010/11
	7 Emergent Joint Core Strategy Consultation
	8 Public Participation- Proposed Amendments to Supplementary Procedure Rules
	WNJSPC 30.03.10 Public Speaking APPENDIX




Minutes of the meeting


 
West Northamptonshire Joint Strategic Planning Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 30 March 2010 

WEST NORTHAMPTONSHIRE JOINT STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 30 March 2010 at Northampton 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Tony Woods  (Chair); Councillor Chris Millar  (Deputy Chair); 

Councillors Wendy Amos, Stephen Clarke, Richard Church, Robin Brown, 
Keith Davies, Andrew Grant, Brian Markham, Dennis Meredith, Chris Over, 
and John Townsend  

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillors Barnes, Bass, B Hoare and De Savage and Mr D 
Dickinson.  
 

2. MINUTES 

Subject to the correction of the spelling of Councillor Stephen Clarke’s name the minutes of 
the meeting held on 17 December 2009 were approved as a correct record and signed by 
the Chair.  
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

(1)  Councillors Millar and Woods declared personal interests as members of the WNDC 
Board. 
 
(2)  Councillor Over declared a personal interest as an ICON Board member. 
 
(3)  Councillors Amos and Woods declared personal interests as WNDC Daventry Planning 
Committee members.  
 

4. MATTERS OF URGENCY 

The Chair was of the opinion that the following item be discussed as a Matter of Urgency 
due to the undue delay if consideration of it were deferred:- 
 
Decision on Daventry Appeals 
 
Councillor Millar reported that the Planning Inspectors’ decisions on the three Daventry 
appeals had now been announced.  In respect of Monksmoor the planning application had 
been approved which would lead to the development of approximately 1,000 homes.  
However the other two appeals had been dismissed.  He commented that the decisions had 
vindicated Daventry District Council’s position and supported infrastructure led development 
and therefore planned growth, rather than being developer led.  He recognised that there 
was still a shortfall of housing provision within Daventry but that was why the Joint Core 
Strategy was needed to provide a planning framework for additional development around 
Daventry and West Northamptonshire. 
RESOLVED: That the position be noted. 
  
 

5. WEST NORTHAMPTONSHIRE JOINT PLANNING UNIT FORECAST BUDGET 
OUTTURN 2009/10 

The Head of the JPU submitted a report which updated the Joint Committee on the forecast 
outturn of the JPU’s budget for 2009/10.  He proposed that recommendation 2 be amended 
to read “That £135,000 be carried forward …..” 
RESOLVED: (1) That the forecast budget outturn for the financial year 2010 be noted. 

(2) That £135,000 be carried forward to the financial year 2010/11 to 
enable the Joint Core Strategy Work programme to remain on track 



 
West Northamptonshire Joint Strategic Planning Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 30 March 2010 

and on target as set out in paragraph 36 of the Fifth Schedule to the 
recently adopted legal agreement between the partners.  

 

6. WEST NORTHAMPTONSHIRE JOINT PLANNING UNIT BUDGET 2010/11 

The Head of the JPU submitted a report which updated the Joint Committee on the budget 
for the JPU for 2010/11.  He reminded partners that the prompt raising of invoices would 
lead to more accurate actual spend figures.  In answer to a question the Head of the JPU 
commented that in respect of the 20011/12 budget a report would be submitted to the Joint 
Committee in October. 
 
A brief discussion ensued in respect of the level of financial detail contained in the report it 
being noted by Members, that appropriately, the Business Sub-Group looked at the financial 
position of the JPU in considerable detail. 
RESOLVED: (1) That the budget for the financial year 2010/11 for the JPU and the 

confirmation by the partners of their full contributions be noted. 
(2) That the Head of the JPU write to partners to remind them of the 

financial management requirements set out in the West 
Northamptonshire Joint Planning Unit – Finance and Procurement 
Protocol to raise all invoices in a timely manner.  

 

7. EMERGENT JOINT CORE STRATEGY CONSULTATION 

The Head of the JPU submitted a report which provided a summary of the consultation that 
had been undertaken for the West Northamptonshire Emergent Joint Core Strategy; 
explained the approach that was being taken to the analysis of the consultation responses 
and reporting those responses to the Joint Committee; and provided details of the total 
number of responses, their geographical distribution, form and proportion of responses in 
support, not in support, unspecified and did not know.  The Head of the JPU commented 
that it was intended to report a summary of the actual responses to the consultation to the 
Joint Committee at its meeting on 26 July and then at its meeting on 29 September the Joint 
Committee would be asked to consider its formal response to those representations as an 
integral part of consideration of the pre-submission plan.  This approach had been 
confirmed by Counsel as appropriate. 
 
The Joint Committee expressed its congratulations to the JPU for the success of the 
consultation exercise in terms of its variety, effectiveness and the response from the public. 
 
A discussion ensued concerning Appendix 4 of the report which provided an analysis of the 
responses.  It was noted that the vision did not appear to be supported however from this 
analysis there was nothing to say what people did not like about it.  This needed to be 
understood before any consideration might be given to changing the vision.  The analysis 
also showed other inconsistencies where respondents had given support to the provision of 
new schools, higher education opportunities and other facilities but had not supported the 
need for new infrastructure of which these would form part.  Comment was made that 
people often responded to consultations when they perceived a threat to themselves.  
Therefore it was no surprise to find that the vast majority of responses came from those 
areas that were most likely to be affected by the proposals and that their responses may, on 
further analysis, show negative indications consistently through the questionnaire.  It would 
be no surprise to find that villages outlying Northampton would not wish to see development 
near their village but the Committee would still need to evaluate the development options so 
as to allocate sufficient new land for development. Everyone whether they lived in a rural or 
urban environment should expect a good quality of life.  It was noted that following the 
General Election, should there be a change in national policy there may be a need need to 
review the LDF but the vision in many respects would remain similar as it referred to the 
quality of place and not numbers. 



 
West Northamptonshire Joint Strategic Planning Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 30 March 2010 

  
In response to a question the Head of the JPU described the programme of Member 
workshops and Committee meetings and further consultation leading up to the submission 
of the Joint Core Strategy to the Secretary of State in 2011.  He also noted that as the 
analysis of the responses to the consultation progressed any issues that arose from this 
would be incorporated into the already planned Member workshops. 
RESOLVED: (1) That the summary of the consultation undertaken for the West 

Northamptonshire Emergent Joint Core Strategy be noted. 
(2) That the approach to the analysis of the consultation responses to the 

Emergent Joint Core Strategy and reporting those responses to the 
Joint Strategic Planning Committee be agreed. 

(3) That the details of the total number of responses to the Emergent 
Joint Core Strategy, the geographical distribution, form and proportion 
of responses in support, not in support, unspecified and do not know 
be noted. 

  
 

8. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION- PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO SUPPLEMENTARY 
PROCEDURE RULES 

The SNC Head of Corporate Services submitted a report which proposed three 
amendments to the Joint Committee’s public participation procedures so as to clarify: 
 
(i) In relation to the right to speak to a specific agenda item at a meeting that the 

speaker’s contribution is duly listened to and minuted but that as with petitions and 
questions no debate ensues; 

 
(ii) Public participation rights are extended to all members of the public and not just to 

electors for the West Northamptonshire Area; and 
 
(iii) A standing agenda item called “Public Participation if any” is included for future 

meetings of the Joint Planning Committee to make clear that there is a separation 
between public participation and the Joint Committee’s consideration and debate of 
substantive agenda items. 

RESOLVED: (1) That Rule 2 of the Joint Strategic Planning Committee’s 
Supplementary Procedure Rules be amended as set out in the 
Appendix to the report with immediate effect. 

(2) That any public participation at future meetings of the Joint Strategic 
Planning Committee pursuant to Rule 2 of the Supplementary 
Procedure Rules is dealt with as a specific agenda item prior to the 
substantive agenda items.  

 

The meeting concluded at 19.28 hours. 
 
 


